

April 30, 2020 Web Announcement 2181

Attention Provider Type 33 (Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies):

Update Regarding Claims for Procedure Code B4160 Receiving Procedure-to-Procedure (PTP) Error Codes

Update to <u>Web Announcement 2010</u>: Claims submitted by provider type 33 (Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies) for Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code B4160 (Enteral formula, for pediatrics, calorically dense) submitted between January 1, 2019, and September 23, 2019, that denied for error codes 5097 (NCCI PTP Conflict DME Mods Can't Bypass) or 5098 (NCCI PTP Conflict DME Mod Bypass Possible that include procedure B4160) have been automatically reprocessed. Results of the reprocessed claims appear on remittance advices dated May 8, 2020.

Please note: When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to <u>Medicaid</u> <u>Services Manual Chapter 100</u> and the <u>Billing Manual</u> for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.